
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A Government of India Enterprise)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER TELECOM
KERALA CIRCLE, TRIVANDRUM – 695 033

No.ST-III/4-25/STS (Offg) 2007 Dated at Trivandrum, 29-9-2007

Sub: Transfer in TES Group ‘B’ and local officiating in the cadre of
STS of ITS Group ‘A’.

PART – I

The under mentioned officers in TES Group ‘B’ are hereby transferred and posted to the
SSAs as shown below, with immediate effect.

SL.
NO.

STAFF
NO.

Name
( S/ Shri/ Smt.) Present SSA

SSA/Unit to
which

transferred
1. 37654 KRISHNAN.V.A Ernakulam Malappuram
2. 18292 VIOLET SAROJAM Circle Office Trivandrum
3. 105182 MARY SOSAMMA JOSEPH Kottayam Alleppey
4. 16527 SOMAN NAIR.K.S Ernakulam Malappuram
5. 31636 RAMACHANDRAN NAIR.V Circle Office Kollam
6. 34213 MYDHILY.N Ernakulam Malappuram
7. 16645 SUNNY STEPHEN Ernakulam Malappuram
8. 16694 YOHANNAN.T.D Ernakulam Malappuram

9. 16737 HARI.S RTTC,
Trivandrum Kollam

10. 17309 SREEDHARAN PILLAI.M Trivandrum Kollam

11. 30169 ABRAHAM N.A IMPCS,
Trivandrum

IMPCS,
Alleppey

12. 30176 THEYYAMMA.K.S IMPCS,
Trivandrum Alleppey

13. 17343 MOHANAN.A.R I Ernakulam IMPCS,
Ernakulam

14. 17366 BABY PETER Trivandrum Malappuram

15. 17378 RUBY.K.L RTTC,
Trivandrum Malappuram

16. 17410 VELAPPAN.C Trivandrum IMPCS
Trivandrum
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17. 30024 MRINALINI.P.P Ernakulam Malappuram
18. 17496 JOY.M.A Ernakulam Malappuram
19. 17587 ABRAHAM.P.K Ernakulam Malappuram
20. 17644 MADHAVAN.V Kannur Calicut
21. 17680 MADHAVAN NAMBOODIRI.P.N Ernakulam Calicut
22. 30028 GOPALAN NAMBIAR.M Kannur Calicut
23. 17715 SADANANDAN CHETTIYAR.P.C Trivandrum Circle Office

The transfers are ordered in the interest of service.

Charge reports may be furnished to all concerned.

PART – II

The under mentioned officers in TES Group ‘B’ are temporarily promoted to officiate
locally as AGMs/DEs in the cadre of STS of ITS Group ‘A’ with immediate effect as shown
below.

SL.
NO.

STAFF
NO.

Name
( S/ Shri/ Smt.)

Present
SSA/Unit Offg. SSA/Unit

1. 15350 JOHN VARGHESE Ernakulam Ernakulam
2. 18292 VIOLET SAROJAM Trivandrum Trivandrum
3. 31159 LOVELY JOSEPH Ernakulam Ernakulam
4. 34016 SUKUMARAN.M Trichur Trichur
5. 34089 THANKAMMA THOMAS Ernakulam Ernakulam
6. 25261 PURUSHOTHAMAN.C.M Ernakulam Ernakulam
7. 37654 KRISHNAN.V.A Malappuram Malappuram
8. 105182 MARY SOSAMMA JOSEPH Alleppey Alleppey
9. 36173 JAYENDRAN.C Kannur Kannur
10. 16525 HARSHA VARDHANAN.P Alleppey Alleppey
11. 16493 BALAKRISHNA MENON.N Alleppey Alleppey
12. 16527 SOMAN NAIR.K.S Malappuram Malappuram
13. 16572 MOHANAN.P Calicut Calicut
14. 16596 VENUGOPAL.A Kollam Kollam
15. 31636 RAMACHANDRAN NAIR.V Kollam Kollam
16. 34209 JAYA SASEENDRAN.K.D Trichur Trichur
17. 34213 MYDHILY.N Malappuram Malappuram
18. 16645 SUNNY STEPHEN Malappuram Malappuram
19. 16694 YOHANNAN.T.D Malappuram Malappuram
20. 16737 HARI.S Kollam Kollam
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21. 16746 DHARMISHTAN.A.R Pathanamthitta Pathanamthitta
22. 16823 RAJASEHARAN NAIR.K.S Pathanamthitta Pathanamthitta
23. 17309 SREEDHARAN PILLAI.M Kollam Kollam

24. 30169 ABRAHAM N.A IMPCS,
Alleppey

IMPCS,
Alleppey

25. 30173 ACHUTHAN.P II Calicut Calicut
26. 30176 THEYYAMMA.K.S Alleppey Alleppey
27. 30303 RAVINDRAN NAIR.M.K Pathanamthitta Pathanamthitta
28. 31682 NARAYANAN.V.P Palghat Palghat
29. 31683 VARGHESE.D Kollam Kollam
30. 34227 SIVAPRASAD.D Alleppey Alleppey
31. 34233 SADASIVAN ACHARI.K Kollam Kollam
32. 35335 VIJAYAN.P Trichur Trichur

33. 33393 RAJAN.K.V IMPCS,
Kannur

IMPCS,
Kannur

34. 17737 SURESH.P Trichur Trichur

35. 17343 MOHANAN.A.R I IMPCS,
Ernakulam

IMPCS,
Ernakulam

36. 17366 BABY PETER Malappuram Malappuram
37. 17369 CONSTANT JOSEPH GEORGE VAS Alleppey Alleppey
38. 17378 RUBY.K.L Malappuram Malappuram

39. 17410 VELAPPAN.C IMPCS
Trivandrum

IMPCS
Trivandrum

40. 30024 MRINALINI.P.P Malappuram Malappuram
41. 17496 JOY M.A Malappuram Malappuram
42. 17531 ABOOBACKER.K.K Malappuram Malappuram
43. 17551 RAVINDRAN.E.K Kannur Kannur
44. 17587 ABRAHAM.P.K Malappuram Malappuram
45. 17644 MADHAVAN.V Calicut Calicut
46. 17680 MADHAVAN NAMBOODIRI.P.N Calicut Calicut
47. 17715 SADANANDAN CHETTIYAR.P.C Circle Office Circle Office
48. 30028 GOPALAN NAMBIAR.M Calicut Calicut
49. 30562 RAJAN ACHARY.P.K Kottayam Kottayam

The local officiating promotion is to be effected after ensuring one day duty as TES
Group ‘B’ in the new SSA, as per Part-I above.

The above arrangements are purely temporary on local officiating basis for a period not
exceeding 179 days.
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The local officiating promotion is to be effected within a period of 20 days and if they
have not take up the assignment within 20 days, it will be presumed that they have declined the
local officiating promotion and they will be debarred from further local officiating promotion for
a period of one year.

Before relieving the officers for officiating promotion, it should be ensured that there is
no disciplinary/vigilance case pending/contempated against them and no punishment is current.

It may be ensured that the station tenure as per BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi letter
No.3-1/2002-Restg.(Pt.II) dt. 5-9-2007 is followed while posting the officers.

The posting within the SSA/Unit may be made by the Head of SSA/Unit in such a
manner that drawal of Daily Allowance is completely eliminated as per the new
transfer/promotion policy of the Corporation. If necessary, choice stations may be called for
effecting transfers in the parent cadre to the station of posting as officiating DE.

Charge reports may be furnished to all concerned. Copy of assuming charge report /
compliance report may be faxed to the under signed (FAX No.2301148 or 2303823)
immediately for further necessary action.

Sd\-
(N.Gopalakrishnan)

Asst. General Manager (Admn.)
For GMT, Trivandrum.

Copy to:

1. All PGMs/GMs in Kerala Telecom Circle
2. GM IMPCS Trivandrum
3. Principal, RTTC, Trivandrum
4. All DGMs in Circle Office, Trivandrum
5. Officer concerned
6. Vigilance Officer, Circle Office, Trivandrum
7. CAO (CA), Circle Office, Trivandrum
8. PF/GF
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